of ‘ 3,500/- while actually his rate of pay is above the said ceiling limit, then the
salary in respect of such period of leave on loss of pay, half pay leave, absence,
etc. has to be proportionately deducted from the ceiling limit of ` 3,500/-.

II.  FESTIVAL ALLOWANCE

(a) Festival Allowance of ‘ 2,200/- (Rupees Two Thousand and Two Hundred Only)
will be paid to those employees who were drawing total emolument above
` 10,000/- per month and who are not eligible for Bonus in terms of Para 1 (a)
above.

(b) Festival Allowance of ` 2,200/- (Rupees Two Thousand and Two Hundred Only)
will be admissible to all regular/temporary employees who joined service after
01.10.2013 and who are in service on the date of issue of this order and those
who join duty before the fourth Onam of 2014.

III. FESTIVAL ALLOWANCE TO PENSIONERS

(a) Those Pensioners who are not eligible for Bonus under clause I (a) above, will be
paid a Festival Allowance of ‘ 2,200/- (Rupees Two Thousand and Two Hundred
Only) provided they were in continuous service of the Board for not less than six
months during the year 2013 - 2014.

(b) The pensioners who are not eligible for Bonus or Festival Allowance under clause
I (a) and clause III (a) above, will be paid ‘ 670/- (Rupees Six Hundred and Seventy